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Mr. Thom Lufkin THER [
tnderground Storage Tank Section AFFFCTED MEDIA; SOIL (2
Wacshington State Department of Ecology OTHER aw
Mail Stop PV-11 INSPECTOR (NIT) 42, DATE 122434

Olympla, Waszhington B8304-8711

RE: Underground Scorage Tank BRemoval )
24205 - 56th Avenue West, Mountlake Terrace, Seattle, WA
Propetty NG,O0Y-764 )

Dear Mr. Lufkin:

This letter report has been prepared to ptovide you with Information regarding
the removal of underground storage tanks at 24025 - 56th Avenue West, Mountlake
Terrace, Washingtoen. A verbal report regarding site comditions was provided to
Ms. Chriastine Madden of the Washington State Department of Ecclogy on June 14,
1991,

On June 14 and June 17, 1991, three pasoline tanks were removed from the abowve-
referenced #ite. An 8,000 gallon tank and a 6,000 gallon tank were removed from
one excsvation while ancther 6,000 gallon tank was removed from a separate
pxcavation, Although some areas of surface corrosion were present, it did net
appear that any of the tanks had leaked. The location of the tanks is provided
on Attachment 1 - Site Plan,

Backfill within the excavations consisted of fine to medium sand and appeared to
be contaminated, partieularly hensath the tanks, Native so0il at the site
consisted of dense silty sand., Diseclored soil was visible on the sidewalls of
both excavatlions, however, heavy staining iIndicated that majority of the
contamination had migrated downward. No groundwater was encountered to a depth
of 15 feet,

Suil aamples collected from the sldewalls of the excavations and beneath cach end
of the former tanks were analyeed for total petreleum hydrocarboms {TPH)} a=
gascline by EFA Method 8013 and benzene, teluene, ethylbenzens, and xylenes
(BTEX} by EPA Method E020, TFPH concentraciona ranging from 230 ppm to 2,000 ppm
and benzene concentrations ranging from 0.72 ppm to 49 ppm were present in
samples collected from the bottoms of the excavatioens., Analyses indicated that
contamination was also present at elevated levels on the west sidewalls of heth
excavatlions: 130 ppm TPH was found in the sample collected frowm the large
excavation and 1,300 ppm TPH was found in the sample collected from the smalkl
excavation, Contaminant levels were not present above the current cleanup
guideline In samples collected from the north and east sidewalls of beth
excavatlions and the south zidewall of the large excavation. Samples of the fill




indicated TPH at concentrationa ranging from 26 ppm to 550 ppm TPH and benzene
at 0.028 ppm to 0.76 ppm. Attachment 2 sunmarizes the amalytical results and
laboratory reports are provided as Attachment 3.

Due to space limitations, the contaminated fill ceould not be stockpiled on Lhe
site and was used to backfill the excavation. spproximately 100 feet of
perforated piping was placed Into the excavatiens at a depths of 7 te 8 fert for
the purpose of future in-sicu remediation by vapor extractien.

& site agsessment will be performed to determlne the vertieal and lateral cmtent
nf contamlnation in the area of the former tanks. Onee the extent of
contapination 1s defined, a work plan will be developed for site remediation,

As required, completed $ite Check/Site Assessment Checklists have been included
for each tank {(Attachment 4). If vou have any further questions, please do not
heszltate to phone me at {206) 286-4495, If I am not available, Fred Proby way
be ashle to answer any questioms that you may have.

Sincerel

Anastasia ¥, Dusarte
Environmental Specialist

Attachments

et JUERTVIT175.30d



: FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC, -
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Andrew John Friedmat 3008-B 16th Avenue West
Inmes E. Bruya, PiLD, Seattfe, WA 98119
{206y 285-8282 FAX: {206) 2583-5044

Juna 21, 19%1

Anne Duarte, Project Leader
Time O1} Company

2737 West Commodore Way
Seattle, WA 28189

Dear Ms Duarte:
Enclosed are the results of the analyses of the samples

submitted on June 17, 1991 from Project 01-167, Z4025-56th
Ave. W., BO# 18627,

We appreciate this opportunity te be of zervice to you on
this project. If you have any gquestions regarding this
material, or if you just want to discuss any aspect of your
prejects, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely,

Elaine ¥. Zamora, Chemist

EKZ/zan

Enclo=zures



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, IN(
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: June 21, 18%1
Date Submitted: June 17, 1%981
Project: 01-167, 24025-56th Ave. W., PO# 18627

RESULTS OF ANATLYEES OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR BEHZENE, TOLUEZNE, ETHYLBENZEHNE,
XYLERES AND GASCLINE
USING EPA METHODS 5030 COUPLED TO 8020 and B01S
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample # Benzene Toliene  EnBenzene — Xylenes Gagoline
1167-0617-T10 0.72 0.28 3.6 2509 1, 3008
1167=-0617-T11 0,72 0.73 g2% 270% 2,0002
1167~-0617-T12 0,6 1.6 419 412 1,100%
1167-0617-TL3 0.54 2.8 318 2508 1,300%
1167-0617-T14 <0.002 0.22 0.012 0.024 17
1167-0617-T15 <0.002 0,39 <0, 93P 1.5 26

Quality Assurance

Method Blank <0.002 <0.,002 <0,002 <0.004 <2

1167-0617-T15
(Duplicate) <0.002 0.34 <0, 94b 1.6 25

11a?7-0617-T15
{Matrix Spike)
Percent Recovery 150% 120% 57% 98% 85%

1167-0617~T15
(Matrix Spike Duplicated
Percent Recovery 140% 120% 47% 110% 110%

Sample Spiked at 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1600

3 - value reported exceeded the calibration range established

for the sample.
b _ tnterferences were present which prevented the
identification and guantitation of the analyte at the
established detection limit,



- FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, IN/ -
" ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: June 21, 19291
Date Submitted: Juns 17, 18961
Project: 01-167, 24025-56th Ave. W., PO# 19627

RESDLTS OF ANATYSRS OF THE S0IL SAMPLES
FOR BEWZENE, TOLUENE, ETEYLBENZEHNE,
XYLENES AND GASOLINE
USING EPA METBODS 5030 COUPLED TO 8020 and 8015
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample # Benzene Toluene  EBt-Benzene  Xylenes Casoling
1167-0614~T1 498 1503 11 1202 1, 7009
1167-0614~T2 6 253 1B 332 5703
1167-0614-T3 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 1.1 21
1167-0614-T4 1 11 - 18 343 3202
1167-0614-T5 3.4 8.8 2.1 10 2308
1167-0614-T6 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.11 5
1167-0614-T7 <0.002 0.015 0.012 0.53 !
1167-0614-T8 0.22 1.5 2.8 5.6 130
1167-0614-T9 238 3.6 17 poR 652
1167-0614-F1 0.76 1.9 6.2 628 5509
1167-0614-F2 0.35 0.62 <2b 5.5 180
1167-0614-F3 0.45 3.2 <1.89 4.8 5802
1167-0617-F4 0.42 0.54 <0.78P 1.8 120
1167-0617~F5 0.028 <0.002 0.013 0.4 26
=

~ Value reported exceeded the calibration range established
for the sample.

b . Interferences were present which prevented the
tdentification and guantitation of the analyte at the
establlshed detection limit.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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]Haunm.usnnd Bv:

Date & Tirma

Hdhmumﬂ?m M;nmm—ms . ré&‘“ﬂ muaﬂmmé 73y
GENERAL LAB IN STFIU CT!ONS

Please provide the reguested information
1. Sampia numbars assicmad by Lah:

Jodot to ,20':._& Date Analyzact L7,k tm
2. Person perorming anaiysis: £. dieMalion & . Zams~  Data Reviewer: An
A, Scheduled sample disposal date; 7~ j7 =4 |

_.ﬂ:a__l.ul_Eu-lm..___.
NOTIFY TIME Oi. CO. BEFORE DISPDE&L
4. Provide copias of ALL chromatoarams, including QA/QC runs.

IIMFDWWTLEASEHEFUHN A COPY OF THIS FORMWITH YOUR REPORT TU TIME UI[?J
Atth-Efivironmental Manager,: PO Box 24447 Terminat Sta..Saattie, WA 98124 (206) 285-24500"




Large Excavation:

Attachment 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppta)

bBepth
Sample Heo, {££.5 TFH Banzene Toluene Ethylbepzene Xylenes
T1 11 1700 49 150 11 120
T2 11 370 & 25 18 33
T3 a 21 HD un N 1.1
T4 11 320 1 11 18 34
TS 11 230 3.4 8.3 2.1 110
TH 5 5 NI b NI 0.11
T7 ) 4 HD .019 HD NI
T8 5 130 0.22 1.5 2.8 5.6
% 14 fit 23 3.a 17 69
fmall Excavation:
Dapth
Bample Ho. {ft.) TFU BEenzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Zvlenes
T10 15 1500 0.72 0.28 36 250
T1l1 13 2000 6.72 0.73 82 270
T12 & 1100 G.6 1.6 41 41
T13 [ 1300 0.54 2.8 31 250
T14 & 1Y Niy 0,22 212 0,024
T1S & 26 KD 0,39 ND 1.5
Fill:
Sample No. Tre Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Zvlenes
F1 550 0.76 1.9 b.2 G2
2 180 0.35 0.62 NI 2.5
F3 &6E0 Q.45 3.2 ND A8
Fi 120 0.42 .54 NI 1.8
F3 26 HD HD 0,013 0.4

gedy Jul?14 1176, 30d
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Explanations
+ = Sampling Locations (Depth In feet, TPH in ppm)

Tima il Co,
2737 West Commuodore Way, Seatlle, WA 58199
Attachment 1 - Site Plan
Time Ol Co.
24205 Waest 56th Ave., Mountlake Tarrace, WA

Property No. 01-176




Department of Ecélogy
Worthwest Regional Office, LUST Unit

Computer/File Update Information 2z 8%

Site Name f&wv N Irfm" M aad” /!"-367?

gite Address LYz &5 bé‘ﬂ !1-’_ ﬂmffaﬂa fm;xdﬂ-«
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Department of Ecology-NWRO

Underground Storage Tank
Notice of Confirmed Release

Notification received by. L Madden Date _D6/14/91
Feporter name Ann Duarie
address :

phone no. 285-24D0, ext, 339

E}D&GQD Site name_Iimﬂunil_Ennﬁ#artﬁnizlﬁz site phone no..closed site
' address_24205- BT Ave, H.

Qwﬁﬁ @qﬂﬂ city Mountliake Terracs  county Eing zip 88043 ~ 5505
Site owner_Time 0il ownar's phone
owyner's address
ity zZip
Cconsultant company In-housea
name phone no.
Other contact phone no.

contact affiliation

Description of Incident

Material # Tanks Status/Date
gasoline....coeeean. - T _2Ia, 1T.G:4,6,8K; rem 6/91
diesel @i ine v m ot —— s

waste oil ... e e

heat fuel ....... .

A ——— k&

Total nunmber tanks:__ 3 Cleanup Status Assessing..

Comments_¥iaual avidence, aged gas odor; building, telephone cahle
may impact remedial efforts.

Date inspected___ . Investigator__ Referred to




